
Dusty Jonas
- 2008 U.S. Olympic Team
- 2008 NCAA Indoor High Jump Champion
- 2008 Big 12 Outdoor High Jump Champion
- 2008 Team Co-Captain
- Eight-Time NCAA All-American

2008 men’s Season Review
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2008 men’s Season Review

1 - NCAA Champion
	 Indoor
	 	 Dusty Jonas (High Jump)

1 - Big 12 Individual Champion
	 Outdoor
	 	 Dusty Jonas (High Jump)

4 - NCAA All-Americans
	 Indoor
	 	 Dusty Jonas (High Jump)
	 	 Lukas Hulett (400 Meters)
	 Outdoor
	 	 Dusty Jonas (High Jump)
	 	 Lukas Hulett (400 Meters)

2 - School Records
	 Indoor 
	 	 Dusty Jonas (High Jump)
	 Outdoor 
	 	 Dusty Jonas (High Jump)

- Jonas Earns Eighth NCAA All-America Honor, Hulett Claims Fourth
In front of 11,282 avid track and field fans, senior Dusty Jonas earned his eighth NCAA 
All-America honor with a second-place finish in the finals of the men’s outdoor high 
jump on Friday, June 13, in Des Moines, Iowa.

Jonas came into the meet with high expectations, but unable to get into a rhythm, 
clearing 7-5. After Jonas defeated Mikael Hanany of UTEP at the Midwest Regional with 
a jump of 7-7, Hanany bounced back to take the national title with a leap of 7-7 1/4. 
Jonas left a strong footprint on the Nebraska record book with the end of his four-year 
career. He owns both the indoor (7-7) and outdoor (7-8 3/4) school records. Jonas also 
won the 2008 indoor national title and Big 12 outdoor title in the high jump.

In the sprints, sophomore Lukas Hulett captured his first NCAA Outdoor All-America 
honor in the 400-meter dash. Hulett previously earned indoor All-America honors as a 
freshman in the 400 meters and as a member of the 4x400-meter relay. The Bellevue, 
Neb., native returned to the 2008 indoor meet to recapture honors in the 400 meters.

- Husker Jumpers Thrive Under Pepin
Head Coach Gary Pepin’s jumps squad was well represented in Des Moines with four 
jumpers on the men’s side. Senior Dusty Jonas along with junior LeRon Williams were 
the veterans of the group, while they were joined by freshmen Paul Hamilton and 
Nicholas Gordon. 

In the high jump, Jonas was the biggest target, as he entered the meet with the top 
mark in the world during the 2008 season. Hamilton competed in his second national 
meet after placing 12th at the 2008 NCAA Indoor Championships.

Williams and Gordon each qualified for the first time in the long jump at the national 
meet. Williams unfortunately was unable to compete at the national meet after injuring 
his hamstring in the warm-ups of the preliminaries. Gordon advanced to the finals, but 
was unable to place.

- Jonas Posts World-Leading Mark in Boulder   
With his last chance at a Big 12 title on the line in Boulder, Colo., Dusty Jonas added 
one more chapter to his storybook senior season on Sunday, May 18, during the final 
day of the 2008 Big 12 Outdoor Championships. Jonas set a new school and conference 
mark in the high jump, topping the bar at 7-8 3/4 and setting the top standard in the 
world at the time.

Jonas entered the men’s high jump competition starting at 7-0 1/2 and stayed clean 
through the first five heights, as he jumped, 7-1 3/4, 7-3, 7-4 1/4, 7-6 and 7-7 3/4. 
With the Big 12 title already in the bag after no other competitor was able to clear a bar 
higher than 7-3, Jonas then moved the bar up to 7-8 3/4. After just clipping the bar with 
his foot on his first attempt, the Potts Field crowd got behind the small-town kid from La 
Vernia, Texas (population of 931). With the rhythmic clap from the crowd, Jonas cleared 
the mark on his second attempt and gave a dramatic fist pump to the crowd. With the 
jump he set the school record, Big 12 Championship meet record, Big 12 Conference 
record and put his name at the top of the 2008 world list.

- Jonas Wins High Jump National Championship
Senior Dusty Jonas culminated his last indoor season as the best high jumper in the 
country, as the four-time indoor All-American won his first national championship 
Saturday, March 15. His height of 7-7 was the highest jump in the history of Nebraska 
track and field either indoors and outdoors at the time. The indoor record was previously 
held by Jeff Loescher, who jumped 7-6 in 1985.

Jonas was on top of his game all day, as he cleared the first six bars (6-10 1/4, 7-0 1/4, 
7-2 1/4, 7-3 1/4, 7-4 1/2 and 7-5 3/4) on his first attempt. Jonas’ only competition 

on the day was Big 12 indoor champion Scott Sellers of 
Kansas State, who stayed with Jonas until the 7-4 1/2 bar. 
Sellers was unable to clear 7-5 3/4. Jonas almost cleared 
7-7 on his first attempt, barely clipping the bar with his leg. 
He would not be denied on his second attempt, as the 7-7 
height put him where no other Husker had gone before.

Jonas was relieved that all of his and Head Coach Gary 
Pepin’s hard work had finally paid off.

- Hulett Repeats as Indoor All-American
Lukas Hulett didn’t get out of the blocks as fast as he 
wanted, but finished strong as his time of 46.77 was the 
fifth-fastest preliminary time and secured him indoor All-
America honors in the 400 meters for the second straight 
year.

Hulett returned on day two to finish seventh in the finals 
with a time of 47.22.

- van der Westhuizen Breaks Four-Minute Mile
Senior Peter van der Westhuizen, running on a 300-meter 
oversized track in Seattle, Wash., achieved a time he has 
been chasing his entire career, a sub-four-minute mile. In his 
last chance to qualify for the NCAA Indoor Championships 
in Fayetteville, Ark., van der Westhuizen ran an NCAA 
automatic-qualifying time of 3:59.05. 

van der Westhuizen ran the second-fastest time at the 
meet, being topped only by Andrew Acosta of Oregon who ran a 3:58.52. van der 
Westhuizen was happy to have a spot at the national meet, but even happier to run 
under four minutes.

van der Westhuizn’s time was the fourth-fastest time in Division I during the 2008 
season.

- Young Huskers Prove They Belong
During the 2008 indoor season 17 events were won by Husker freshmen. Leading the 
pack for the men was NCAA Indoor Championship participate Paul Hamilton of Sidney, 
Neb., and Nicholas Gordan of Kingston, Jamaica. Hamilton achieved an NCAA indoor 
provisional mark in the high jump with a leap of 7-2 1/4 in his first collegiate meet. 
Gordon won the long jump three times and the triple jump twice during the year. Other 
winners for the men included Adam Dailey (800m), David Adams (3,000m) and Mikel 
Thomas (mile run).

1 - Olympian
	 Team USA 
	 	 Dusty Jonas (High Jump)

2 - Olympic Trials Qualifiers
	 Team USA
	 	 Dusty Jonas (High Jump)
	 Team Jamaica
		  Nicholas Gordon (Long Jump)

1 - Big 12 Conference Record
	 Outdoor 
	 	 Dusty Jonas (High Jump)

20 - Academic All-Big 12 Selections
	 15 First-Team Selections

6 - Undergraduate Diplomas
	 December - 2
	 May - 4

The Husker trio of (from left) Brandon Sheppard (seventh), Dusty Jonas (first) and Paul Hamilton 
(third) all medaled at the Big 12 Outdoor Championships. The three jumpers scored 18 of 
Nebraska’s 95 points at the conference meet.
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2008 men’s Indoor Performance List

RUNNING EVENTS
	 Athlete	 Time		  Date
60-Meter Dash
	 1.	 Dax Danns	 0:06.72*%		  March 1
	 2. 	 Scott Wims	 0:06.79		  Jan. 26
			   0:06.79p		  Feb. 1
	 t3.	 Robert Rands	 0:07.07		  Jan. 26
	 t3.	 LeRon Williams	 0:07.07*		  Jan. 26

200-Meter Dash
	 1.	 Scott Wims	 0:21.20*%		  Jan. 26
	 2.	 Dan Christensen	 0: 21.64*		  Feb. 2
	 3.	 Dax Danns	 0: 21.65p*		  Feb. 1
Oversized:
	 1.	 Dax Danns	 0: 21.56*		  Feb. 15

400-Meter Dash
	 1.	 Lukas Hulett	 0: 46.77p*%		  March 14
	 2.	 Dan Christensen	 0: 48.03p*		  Feb. 29
	 3.	 Adam Dailey	 0: 48.20*		  March 6
Oversized:
	 1.	 Lukas Hulett	 0:46.71*%		  March 8

600-Yard Run
	 1.	 Andrew Pearson	 1:10.37*		  Feb. 2
	 2.	 Adam Dailey	 1:10.38*		  March 1
	 3.	 Blaise Rewaka	 1:11.43*		  Feb. 2

800-Meter Run
	 1.	 Blaise Rewaka	 1:52.50*		  Feb. 9
	 2.	 Matt Conahan	 1:52.86*		  Feb. 9
	 3.	 Jack Lemke	 1:53.74*		  Feb. 2
Oversized:
	 1.	 Adam Dailey	 1:53.52*		  Feb. 16

1,000-Meter Run
	 1.	 Ethan Luebbe	 2:27.71p		  Feb. 29
	 2.	 Matt Conahan	 2:27.48*		  Feb. 2
	 3.	 Vince Sickler	 2:28.69*		  Feb. 22
	
Mile Run
	 1.	 Peter van der Westhuizen	 4:02.19*%		  Feb. 2
	 2.	 Matt Conahan	 4:10.75*		  Jan. 26
	 3.	 Kyle Custer	 4:12.81*		  Feb. 9
Oversized:
	 1.	 Peter van der Westhuizen	 3:59.05*@		  March 8
	 2.	 Matt Conahan	 4:10.46*		  Feb. 16
	 3.	 Kyle Custer	 4:11.86*		  Feb. 16

3,000-Meter Run
	 1.	 Peter van der Westhuizen	 8:07.50*		  Feb. 2
	 2.	 Todd Gulizia	 8:25.69*		  Jan. 26
	 3.	 David Adams	 8:30.46*		  Feb. 2
Oversized:
	 1.	 David Adams	 8:29.52*		  Feb. 16

5,000-Meter Run
	 1.	 Peter van der Westhuizen	 14:20.65*		  Jan. 26
	 2.	 Anthony Oberle	 14:56.32*		  Jan. 26
	 3.	 Todd Gulizia	 15:00.51*		  Feb. 1
Oversized:
	 1.	 Todd Gulizia	 14:38.94*		  Feb. 15

60-Meter Hurdles
	 1.	 Lehann Fourie	 0:07.80s*%		  March  8
	 2.	 Tyrell Ross	 0:07.84p*%		  Feb. 29
	 3.	 Jamie Ryder	 0:08.05p*		  Feb. 29
			   0:08.05s*		  March 8
4x400-Meter Relay
	 1.	 Christensen, Pearson,	 3:08.76%		  March 1
		  Danns, Hulett
Oversized:
	 1.	 Dailey, Christensen,	 3:08.06%		  March 8
		  Danns, Hulett

Distance Medley Relay
	 1.	 Conahan, Christensen,	 10:09.67		  Feb. 29
		  Rewaka, Custer

FIELD EVENTS
	 Athlete	 Imperial	 (Metric)	 Date	
High Jump
	 1.	 Dusty Jonas	 7-7	 2.31*#@	 March 15
	 2.	 Paul Hamilton	 7-2 1/4	 2.19*%	 Jan. 19
	 t3.	 Patrick Burke	 6-10 1/4	 2.09	 Feb. 29
	 t3.	 Skyler Reising	 6-10 1/4	 2.09	 Feb. 29	
	 t3.	 Brandon Sheppard	 6-10 1/4	 2.09	 Jan. 19

Pole Vault
	 1.	 Seth Burney	 17-1	 5.21%	 Feb. 22
	 2.	 Zac Holoch	 16-6 3/4	 5.05*	 March 1
			   16-6 3/4	 5.05*	 March 6
	 3.	 Patrick Burke	 16-2 3/4	 4.95*	 March 1

Long Jump
	 1.	 Nicholas Gordon	 25-2 1/2	 7.68*%	 March 8
	 2.	 Dusty Jonas	 24-4 1/4	 7.42*	 Feb. 29
	 3.	 Robert Rands	 23-8 1/4	 7.22	 Jan. 18

Triple Jump
	 1.	 Nicholas Gordon	 49-11 1/4	 15.22*	 Jan. 26
	 2.	 Chris Nuttelman	 49-1 3/4	 14.98*	 Feb. 16
	 3.	 Dusty Jonas	 47-11 1/4	 14.61*	 Feb. 9

Shot Put
	 1.	 Bubba Kramer	 57-5 1/2	 17.51	 March 1
	 2.	 Trey Jordan	 55-11 3/4	 17.06	 Feb. 2
	 3.	 Skyler Reising	 48-11 3/4	 14.93*	 Feb. 1

35-Pound Weight Throw
	 1.	 Bryan Bell	 64-3 1/4	 19.59*%	 March 6
	 2.	 Aaron Bozarth	 58-9 1/4	 17.91*	 March 6
	 3.	 Eric Petersen	 56-5 3/4	 17.21*	 Feb. 1

MULTI-EVENTS
	 Athlete	 Score		  Date
Heptathlon
	 1.	 Patrick Burke	 5,504*%		  Feb. 29-March 1
	 2.	 Skyler Reising	 5,467*%		  Feb. 29-March 1

2009 returnees in bold
* - personal best
@ - NCAA automatic qualifying mark
% - NCAA provisional qualifying mark		
p - preliminaries     
# - school record		
s- semifinals
$ - all-time Big 12-best performance

Note: Only top-three performances listed.

True freshman Nicholas Gordon was the Huskers’ top performer in the long jump (25-2 1/5) and triple 
jump (49-11 1/4) during the 2008 indoor season. 
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2008 men’s indoor meet-by-meet review

Holiday Inn Invitational
Jan. 18-19, 2008
Bob Devaney Sports Center Indoor Track - Lincoln, Neb.
60-Meter Dash: 1. Dax Danns, 6.90; 2. Scott Wims, 6.94. 200-Meter Dash: 1. Dan 
Christensen, 21.96; 7. Anthony Blue, 22.74. 600-Yard Run: 2. Adam Dailey, 1:11.57; 4. 
Andrew Pearson, 1:11.67; 5. Lukas Hulett, 1:11.92; 6. Blaise Rewaka, 1:12.40; 7. Nick 
Makukutu, 1:12.71. 800-Meter Run: 1. Adam Dailey, 1:54.41; 3. Nick Makukutu, 1:54.79. 
Mile Run: 1. Kyle Custer, 4:17.30; 5. Todd Gulizia, 4:23.49. 3,000-Meter Run: 1. David 
Adams, 8:37.34; 7. Matt Conahan, 8:59.32. 5,000-Meter Run: 6. Peter Falcon, 15:29.24; 
7. Anthony Oberle, 15:32.28. 60-Meter Hurdles: 4. Tyrell Ross, 8.09; 5. Jamie Ryder, 
8.20. 4x400-Meter Relay: 1. Nebraska (T. Ross, Hulett, Pearson, Christensen), 3:13.87; 3. 
Nebraska (Wims, Makukutu, Danns, Rewaka), 3:15.20; 5. Nebraska (Dailey, Lund, Lemke, 
B. Schutter), 3:19.88. High Jump: 1. Paul Hamilton, 7-2 1/4; 2. Brandon Sheppard, 6-10 
1/4. Pole Vault: 3. Zac Holoch, 16-0 3/4; 4. Seth Burney, 16-0 3/4; t6. Patrick Burke, 
15-7; t8. Skyler Reising, 14-7 1/4. Long Jump: 1. Robert Rands, 23-8 1/4. Triple Jump: 
3. Mauro Parnell, 46-4 1/4; 4. Chris Nuttelman, 46-0. Weight Throw: 2. Bryan Bell, 61-0 
1/4; 7. Aaron Bozarth, 57-0; 8. Eric Petersen, 56-3.

Wildcat Invitational
Jan. 18, 2008
Ahearn Fieldhouse - Manhattan, Kan.
Invitational High Jump: 4. Dusty Jonas, 7-1 3/4.

Conference Challenge
Jan. 26, 2008
Bob Devaney Sports Center Indoor Track - Lincoln, Neb.
Team Scores: Big 12 - 224, Mountain West - 145

60-Meter Dash: 1. Scott Wims, 6.79; 2. Dax Danns, 6.80. 200-Meter Dash: 1. Scott Wims, 
21.20; 4. Dax Danns, 21.97. 400-Meter Dash: 1. Lukas Hulett, 47.00; 4. Dan Christensen, 
48.22. 600-Yard Run: 2. Blaise Rewaka, 1:11.65; 3. Andrew Pearson, 1:11.99. 800-Meter 
Run: 5. Nick Makukutu, 1:54.83; 6. Adam Dailey, 1:55.04. 1,000-Meter Run: 3. Kyle 
Custer, 2:29.85, 5. Vince Sickler, 2:32.10. Mile Run: 2. Matt Conahan, 4:10.75; 6. David 
Adams, 4:14.05. 3,000-Meter Run: 3. Todd Gulizia, 8:25.68; 8. Peter Falcon, 8:50.51. 
5,000-Meter Run: 1. Peter van der Westhuizen, 14:20.65; 3. Anthony Oberle, 14:56.32. 
60-Meter Hurdles: 1. Tyrell Ross, 8.07; 3. Jamie Ryder, 8.16. 4x400-Meter Relay: 1. 
Nebraska (Hulett, Pearson, Christensen, Wims), 3:13.53. High Jump: 1. Dusty Jonas, 7-4 
1/2; 2. Paul Hamilton, 6-11 1/2. Pole Vault: t2. Zac Holoch, 16-6; 4. Seth Burney, 15-8 1/4. 
Long Jump: 1. LeRon Williams, 23-3 1/2; 2. Robert Rands, 23-0. Triple Jump: 1. Nicholas 
Gordon, 49-11 14; Dusty Jonas, 47-8 1/2. Shot Put: 2. Trey Jordan, 54-0. Weight Throw: 
6. Bryan Bell, 57-3 3/4; 7. Aaron Bozarth, 55-11.

Nebraska Wesleyan Invitational
Jan. 26, 2008
Bob Devaney Sports Center Indoor Track - Lincoln, Neb.
60-Meter Dash: 2. LeRon Williams, 7.07; 3. Robert Rands, 7.07; 5. Anthony Blue, 7.12; t6. 
Skyler Reising, 7.13. 200-Meter Dash: t7. Ben Schutter, 22.62. 600-Meter Run: 1. Eric 
Lund, 1:23.32. 800-Meter Run: 1. Jack Lemke, 1:54.81; 6. Cylend Simmons, 2:06.08. 
3,000-Meter Run: 5. James Laville, 2:40.54. High Jump: 2. Brandon Sheppard, 6-8. Long 
Jump: 1. Skyler Reising, 23-4; 2. Scott Jorgenson, 22-4 1/4; 4. Patrick Burke, 20-6 1/2. 
Triple Jump: 1. Chris Nuttelman, 47-2 1/4; 2. Mauro Parnell, 46-7 1/2. Weight Throw: 
4. Eric Petersen, 53-8 1/4.

33rd Annual Frank Sevigne Husker Invitational
Feb. 1-2, 2008
Bob Devaney Sports Center Indoor Track - Lincoln, Neb.
60-Meter Dash: 5. Dax Danns, 6.83; 6. Scott Wims, 6.84. 200-Meter Dash: 2. Scott Wims, 
21.31; 7. Dax Danns, 21.79. 400-Meter Dash: 4. Lukas Hulett, 47.73. 600-Yard Run: 1. 
Andrew Pearson, 1:10.37; 6. Blaise Rewaka, 1:11.43. 800-Meter Run: 7. Jack Lemke, 
1:53.74 1,000-Meter Run: 4. Matt Conahan, 2:27.48. Mile Run: 1. Kyle Custer, 4:14.42. 
Special 3,000-Meter Run: Peter van der Westhuizen, 8:07.50. 3,000-Meter Run: 1. David 
Adams, 8:30.46, 7. Anthony Oberle, 8:39.30. 5,000-Meter Run: 5. Todd Gulizia, 15:00.51. 
60-Meter Hurdles: 6. Tyrell Ross, 8.12. Special 4x400-Meter Relay: 3. Nebraska (Hulett, 
Pearson, Christensen, Danns), 3:12.52. 4x400-Meter Relay: 1. Nebraska (Dailey, Rewaka, 
Makukutu, Wims), 3:15.13. High Jump: 1. Dusty Jonas, 7-2 1/2; 2. Paul Hamilton 6-10 
1/4; 8. Brandon Sheppard 6-8 1/4. Pole Vault: 3. Seth Burney, 16-10 3/4. Long Jump: 
1. Nicholas Gordon, 24-10; 4. Dusty Jonas, 23-8 1/4; 6. Scott Jorgenson, 23-7 1/4.  Triple 
Jump: 7. Mauro Parnell, 46-11; 8. Chris Nuttelman, 46-9 1/2. Shot Put: 5. Trey Jordan, 55-11 
3/4. Weight Throw: 5. Bryan Bell, 61-2 3/4. Heptathlon: 4. Patrick Burke, 5,126.

adidas Classic
Feb. 8-9, 2008
Bob Devaney Sports Center Indoor Track - Lincoln, Neb.
60-Meter Dash: 3. Dax Danns, 6.78. 200-Meter Dash: 2. Dax Danns, 21.80. 400-Meter 
Dash: 2. Dan Christensen, 48.05; 5. Andrew Pearson, 48.47. 600-Yard Run: 3. Adam Dailey, 
1:10.80; 5. Nick Makukutu, 1:11.75. 800-Meter Run: 2. Blaise Rewaka, 1:52.50; t4. Matt 
Conahan, 1:52.86. Mile Run: 1. Peter van der Westhuizen, 4:02.19; 4. Kyle Custer, 4:12.81; 
5. Ethan Luebbe, 4:12.95; 7. David Adams, 4:13.59. 3,000-Meter Run: 6. Mikel Thomas, 
8:36.16. 5,000-Meter Run: 6. Eric Thies, 15:42.69. 60-Meter Hurdles: 2. Lehann Fourie, 
7.81; 5. Tyrell Ross, 8.05; 7. Jamie Ryder, 8.14. High Jump: 1. Dusty Jonas, 7-3 3/4. Pole 
Vault: t3. Zac Holoch, 15-11; t3. Patrick Burke, 15-11; 7. Sam Ogden, 15-5. Special Pole 
Vault: 4. Seth Burney, 16-10 3/4. Long Jump: 7. Scott Jorgenson, 23-0 1/2. Triple Jump: 
2. Nicholas Gordon, 48-10 1/4; 3. Chris Nuttelman, 48-4; 4. Dusty Jonas, 47-11 1/4; 8. 
Mauro Parnell, 45-10 1/2. Shot Put: 4. Trey Jordan, 55-5. Weight Throw: 1. Bryan Bell, 
63-4, 3. Aaron Bozarth, 56-11 1/2; 7. Eric Petersen, 55-0.Sophomore Scott Wims swept the 100 and 200 meters at the Conference Challenge.

Peter van der Westhuizen recorded the No. 3 all-time indoor marks in Husker history in the mile, 
3,000-meter run and 5,000-meter run over the course of three weeks.
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2008 men’s indoor meet-by-meet review

Tyson Invitational
Feb. 15-16, 2008
Randal Tyson Track Center - Fayetteville, Ark.
Long Jump: 1. Nicholas Gordon, 24-9 3/4.

Iowa State Classic
Feb. 15-16, 2008
Lied Recreation Center - Ames, Iowa (oversized track)
60-Meter Dash: 5. Dax Danns, 6.80. 200-Meter Dash: 7. Dax Danns, 21.56. 400-Meter 
Dash: 5. Lukas Hulett, 46.83. Mile Run: 2. Peter van der Westhuizen, 4:01.49. 60-Meter 
Hurdles: 2. Lehann Fourie, 7.95. 4x400-Meter Relay: 7. Nebraska (Hulett, Christensen, 
Pearson, Danns), 3:10.66. Triple Jump: 3. Chris Nuttelman, 49-1 3/4.

Prairie Wolf Invitational
Feb. 22, 2008
Bob Devaney Sports Center Indoor Track - Lincoln, Neb.
60-Meter Dash: 1. Dax Danns, 6.76. 200-Meter Dash: t6. Anthony Blue, 22.48. 400-
Meter Dash: 2. Nick Makukutu, 49.09. 800-Meter Run: 1. Jack Lemke, 1:54.15; 8. Matt 
Conahan, 1:56.48. 1,000-Meter Run: 2. Vince Sickler, 2:28.69; 3. Kyle Custer, 2:29.07; 
4. David Adams, 2:32.49. Mile Run: 1. Mikel Thomas, 4:12.87; 4. Todd Gulizia, 4:17.98. 
3,000-Meter Run: 5. Anthony Oberle, 8:52.98. 60-Meter Hurdles: 2. Tyrell Ross, 8.09; 
3. Jamie Ryder, 8.12. High Jump: 1. Dusty Jonas, 7-5; t4. Brandon Sheppard, 6-6 3/4; 7. 
Patrick Burke, 6-6 3/4. Pole Vault: 2. Seth Burney; 17-1. Long Jump: 2. Scott Jorgenson 
23-1 1/4; 3. Dusty Jonas, 23-0; 4. Robert Rands, 22-8. Triple Jump: 1. Chris Nuttelman, 
48-9. Shot Put: 1. Trey Jordan, 55-7 1/2. Weight Throw: 1. Bryan Bell, 63-1 3/4; 5. Aaron 
Bozarth, 55-8 1/2; 6. Eric Petersen, 55-1 1/2.

Big 12 Indoor Championships
Feb. 29-March 1, 2008
Bob Devaney Sports Center Indoor Track - Lincoln, Neb.
Team Scores: 1. Texas (106) 2. Nebraska (104) 3. Texas Tech (93) 4. Texas A&M (76) 5. 
Missouri (67) 6. Oklahoma (65.5) 7. Colorado (54) 8. Kansas State (46) 9. Baylor (38) 
10. Kansas (37.5) 11. Iowa State (32) 12. Oklahoma State (22)

60-Meter Dash: 3. Dax Danns, 6.72. 400-Meter Dash: 3. Lukas Hulett, 47.35; 7. Dan 
Christensen, 48.18. 600-Yard Run: 5. Adam Dailey, 1:10.38; 6. Andrew Pearson, 1:10.74. 
1,000-Meter Run: 6. Ethan Luebbe, 2:31.32. Mile Run: 2. Peter van der Westhuizen, 
4:02.56. 60-Meter Hurdles: 2. Lehann Fourie, 7.82; 3. Tyrell Ross, 7.88. 4x400-Meter 
Relay: 4. Nebraska (Christensen, Pearson, Danns, Hulett), 3:08.76. Distance-Medley 
Relay: 8. Nebraska (Conahan, Christensen, Rewaka, Custer), 10:09.67. High Jump: 2. 
Dusty Jonas, 7-5; 4. Paul Hamilton, 6-11 3/4. Pole Vault: 3. Seth Burney, 17-0 3/4. Long 
Jump: 3. Nicholas Gordon, 24-9; 4. Dusty Jonas, 24-4 1/4. Shot Put: 2. Bubba Kramer, 
57-5 1/2; 7. Trey Jordan, 55-7 3/4. Weight Throw: 6. Bryan Bell, 62-1 3/4. Heptathlon: 
4. Patrick Burke, 5,504; 5. Skyler Reising, 5,467.

Cornhusker Last Chance
March 6, 2008
Bob Devaney Sports Center Indoor Track - Lincoln, Neb.
60-Meter Dash: 2. Dax Danns, 7.15. 400-Meter Dash: 1. Adam Dailey, 48.20; 2. Eric 
Lund, 49.65; 3. Nick Makukutu, 50.02; 5. Cylend Simmons, 51.15; 6. Jared Gillmore, 
51.50. 800-Meter Run: 2. Mikel Thomas, 4:14.74. 3,000-Meter Run: 1. Matt Conahan, 
8:58.51; 2. Bryce Somer, 9:00.22. 5,000-Meter Run: 1. Todd Gulizia, 15:06.82; 2. Anthony 
Oberle, 15:09.39; 3. Eric Thies, 15:38.78. 60-Meter Hurdles: 1. Lehann Fourie, 7.85; 2. 
Tyrell Ross, 7.96; 3. Jamie Ryder, 8.17. High Jump: 1. Paul Hamilton, 6-9. Pole Vault: 1. 
Seth Burney, 16-10 3/4; 2. Zac Holoch, 16-6 3/4. Long Jump: 1. Nicholas Gordon, 24-7; 3. 
Skyler Reising, 22-9; 4. Scott Jorgenson, 22-7 3/4. Shot Put: 3. Bubba Kramer, 54-9 1/2; 
4. Trey Jordan, 54-0 1/2. Weight Throw: 2. Bryan Bell, 64-3 1/4; 4. Aaron Bozarth, 58-9 
1/4; Eric Petersen, 54-7 1/2.

Washington Last Chance
March 8, 2008
Dempsey Indoor Track - Seattle, Wash. (oversized track)
Mile Run: 2. Peter van der Westhuizen, 3:59.05.

Iowa State Last Chance
March 8, 2008
Lied Recreation Center - Ames, Iowa
60-Meter Dash: 2. Dax Danns, 6.81. 400-Meter Dash: 5. Lukas Hulett, 46.71. 60-Meter 
Hurdles: 2. Lehann Fourie, 7.86; 4. Tyrell Ross, 7.92; 6. Jamie Ryder, 8.16. 4x400-Meter 
Relay: 7. Nebraska (Dailey, Christensen, Danns, Hulett), 3:08.06. High Jump: t1. Brandon 
Sheppard, 6-8. Pole Vault: 1. Seth Burney, 17-0 3/4. Long Jump: 2. Nicholas Gordon, 25-2 
1/2. Weight Throw: 3. Bryan Bell, 63-7 3/4. 

NCAA Indoor Championships
March 14-15, 2008
Randal Tyson Track Center - Fayetteville, Ark.
Team Scores: 1. Arizona State (44) 2. Florida State (41) 3. Texas (34) 4. LSU (33) 5. 
Tennessee (26) 6. Arkansas (24) 7. Stanford (23) 8. Florida (19) 9. Northern Iowa (18) t10. 
Texas A&M (17) t10. Washington (17) t17. Nebraska (12)

400-Meter Dash: 7. Lukas Hulett, 47.22. Mile Run: 11. Peter van der Westhuizen, 4:07.77.  
High Jump: 1. Dusty Jonas, 7-7; 12. Paul Hamilton, 6-10 1/4.

Lukas Hulett (left) and Dan Christensen (right) finished third and seventh, respectively, at the Big 
12 Indoor Championships in the 400-meter dash. Hulett went on to earn his second straight NCAA 
Indoor All-America honor in the 400 meters at the NCAA Indoor Championships.

Dusty Jonas won his first career national championship with a Nebraska indoor school-record leap of 
7-7 (2.31) at the NCAA Indoor Championships in Fayetteville, Ark., on Saturday, March 15.
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2008 men’s outdoor Performance List

RUNNING EVENTS
	 Athlete	 Time	 Wind	 Date
100-Meter Dash
	 1.	 Dax Danns	 0:10.44@	 +0.7	 April 5
	 2. 	 Scott Wims	 0:10.63p	 -1.1	 April 25
	 3.	 Skyler Reising	 0:11.07*	 0.0	 April 3
Wind-Aided:
	 1.	 Skyler Reising	 0:11.05A*	 +2.4	 May 16

200-Meter Dash
	 1.	 Dax Danns	 0:21.02@	 +0.4	 April 5
	 2.	 Scott Wims	 0.21.25@	 +1.3	 April 12
	 3.	 Dan Christensen	 0:21.42pA*	 -1.3	 May 17
Wind-Aided:
	 1.	 Dan Christensen	 0:21.18*@	 +2.7	 April 12

400-Meter Dash
	 1.	 Lukas Hulett	 0:45.69pA*@		  May 17
	 2.	 Dan Christensen	 0:47.65*		  April 5
	 3.	 Skyler Reising	 0:51.24		  April 3

800-Meter Run
	 1.	 Peter van der Westhuizen	 1:50.51		  April 26
	 2.	 Erwin Schmidt	 1:52.32		  April 5
	 3.	 Blaise Rewaka	 1:52.85		  April 5

1,500-Meter Run
	 1.	 Peter van der Westhuizen	 3:42.80@		  May 4
	 2.	 Brian Parr	 3:53.25		  April 19
	 3.	 Kyle Custer	 3:54.00		  May 10
	
3,000-Meter Run
	 1.	 Peter van der Westhuizen	 8:39.19		  April 5
	 2.	 David Adams	 8:39.98		  April 5

5,000-Meter Run
	 1.	 Mikel Thomas	 14:39.70*		  April 4
	 2.	 Anthony Oberle	 15:05.80		  April 13
	 3.	 Eric Thies	 15:43.31		  May 3

10,000-Meter Run
	 1.	 Anthony Oberle	 31:40.52*		  April 24
	 2.	 Todd Gulizia	 32:18.90*		  April 4
	 3.	 Eric Thies	 32:58.61*		  April 17

110-Meter Hurdles
	 1.	 Tyrell Ross	 0:13.87p*@	 +1.6	 May 30
	 2.	 Lehann Fourie	 0:13.93*@	 -2.0	 April 5
	 3.	 Jamie Ryder	 0:14.41p	 +0.5	 April 19
Wind-Aided:
	 1.	 Lehann Fourie	 0:13.71*@	 +2.3	 April 26
	 2.	 Tyrell Ross	 0:13.80*@	 +2.5	 May 3
	 3.	 Jamie Ryder	 0:14.30p*	 +4.1	 April 25

400-Meter Hurdles
	 1.	 Adam Dailey	 0:50.33*@		  May 31
	 2.	 Eric Lund	 0:51.52pA*@		  May 17
	 3.	 Andrew Pearson	 0:52.01pA@		  May 17

3,000-Meter Steeplechase
	 1.	 Brian Parr	 8:56.86*@		  April 26
	 2.	 David Adams	 8:57.87*@		  May 3
	 3.	 Mikel Thomas	 8:58.67*@		  June 22

4x100-Meter Relay
	 1.	 Danns, Wims,	 0:40.18p@		  May 30
		  Christensen, Hulett

4x200-Meter Relay
	 1.	 Danns, Christensen,	 1:25.99		  April 18
		  Hulett, Wims

4x400-Meter Relay
	 1.	 Christensen, Pearson,	 3:06.43A@		  May 18
		  Simmons, Hulett

4x800-Meter Relay
	 1.	 Rewaka, Lemke,	 7:41.63		  April 25
		  Sickler, Doering

4x1,600-Meter Relay
	 1.	 van der Westhuizen,	 17:07.38		  April 25
		  Adams, Custer, Sickler

Distance Medley Relay
	 1.	 Custer, Rewaka,	 9:58.15		  April 26
		  Lemke, Thomas

4x110-Meter Shuttle Hurdle Relay
	 1.	 Ryder, Lund, Burke, Ross	 57.74		  April 26

FIELD EVENTS
	 Athlete	 Imperial	 Metric	 Wind	 Date	
High Jump
	 1.	 Dusty Jonas	 7-8 3/4	 2.36A*#!@		  May 18
	 2. 	 Paul Hamilton	 7-3	 2.21A*@		  May 18
	 3.	 Brandon Sheppard	 6-11	 2.11*@		  May 30

Pole Vault
	 1.	 Seth Burney	 17-0 3/4	 5.20@		  April 19
	 2.	 Zac Holoch	 16-7 1/4	 5.06*@		  May 31
	 3.	 Patrick Burke	 16-4 3/4	 5.00*		  April 4

Long Jump
	 1.	 Nicholas Gordon	 25-11 1/2	 7.91*@	 +0.8	 May 30
	 2.	 LeRon Williams	 24-11	 7.59A*@	 -0.8	 May 17
	 3.	 Skyler Reising	 23-1 1/4	 7.04	 -1.3	 April 3
Wind-Aided:
	 1.	 Skyler Reising	 24-5 1/2	 7.45A*@	 +2.6	 May 16

Triple Jump
	 1.	 Nicholas Gordon	 51-1 3/4	 15.59*@	 +1.3	 May 18
	 2.	 Chris Nuttelman	 48-2 3/4	 14.70	 -0.6	 April 26
			   48-2 3/4	 14.70	 +1.6	 May 31
	 3.	 LeRon Williams	 45-3 1/2	 13.80	 +0.7	 April 27	
Wind-Aided:
	 1.	 Chris Nuttelman	 49-9	 15.16@	 +3.8	 April 18

Shot Put
	 1.	 Keith Lloyd	 61-5	 18.72*@		  May 30
	 2.	 Bubba Kramer	 56-10	 17.32@		  April 5
	 3.	 Trey Jordan	 55-4 3/4	 16.88		  April 5

Discus
	 1.	 Chris Brown	 153-8	 46.84*		  May 10
	 2.	 Bubba Kramer	 144-0	 43.90		  April 5
	 3.	 Keith Lloyd	 143-10	 43.84A		  May 18

Hammer Throw
	 1.	 Keith Lloyd	 207-5	 63.23*@		  May 31
	 2.	 Bryan Bell	 197-11	 60.23*@		  May 31
	 3.	 Aaron Bozarth	 187-9	 57.22*@		  April 18

Javelin
	 1.	 Austin Braman	 224-1	 68.30*@		  April 5
	 2.	 Ryan Petrocchi	 199-0	 60.67*		  May 10
	 3.	 Thorin Meyer	 184-11	 56.37		  April 27

MULTI-EVENTS
	 Athlete	 Score			   Date
Decathlon
	 1.	 Skyler Reising	 7,295*%			   April 3-4
	 2.	 Patrick Burke	 6,794*			   April 3-4

2009 returnees in bold
* - personal best
@ - NCAA automatic qualifying mark
^ - NCAA provisional qualifying mark		
p - preliminaries     
# - school record		
! - all-time Big 12-best performance

Note: Only top-three performances listed.
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2008 men’s outdoor meet-by-meet review

Baldy Castillo Invitational
March 21-22, 2008
Joe Selleh Track, Sun Angel Stadium - Tempe, Ariz.
400-Meter Hurdles: 3. Cylend Simmons, 54.08.

Hastings Bronco Relays
March 29, 2008
Hastings College, Hastings, Neb.
10,000 Meters: 1. Anthony Oberle, 32:22.67; 6. Bryce Somer, 34:12.33; 7. Eric Thies, 
34:17.92. 400-Meter Hurdles: 1. Eric Lund, 54.46; 2. Cylend Simmons, 54.46.

Jim Click Shootout
April 4-5, 2008
Roy P. Drachman Track and Field Stadium - Tucson, Ariz.
Team Scores: 1. Nebraska (398) 2. Arizona (354.5) 3. Georgia (263) 4. Arizona State 
(234.5)

100-Meter Dash: 1. Dax Danns, 10.44; 8. LeRon Williams, 11.14. 200-Meter Dash: 1. 
Dax Danns, 21.02; 7. Lehann Fourie, 21.87. 400-Meter Dash: 6. Dan Christensen, 47.65. 
800-Meter Dash: 2. Erwin Schmidt, 1:52.32; 3. Blaise Rewaka, 1:52.85; 4. Jack Lemke, 
1:53.21. 1,500-Meter Run: 6. Vince Sickler, 4:02.11; 8. Matt Conahan, 4:18.31. 3,000-
Meter Run: 1. Peter van der Westhuizen, 8:39.19; 2. David Adams, 8:39.98. 110-Meter 
Hurdles: 1. Lehann Fourie, 13.93; 2. Tyrell Ross, 14.13; 7. Jamie Ryder, 14.92. 400-Meter 
Hurdles: 2. Adam Dailey, 51.40; t3. Cylend Simmons, 52.23; 6. Eric Lund, 52.73. 3,000-
Meter Steeplechase: 1. Brian Parr, 9:28.49; 2. Kyle Custer, 9:34.23. 4x100-Meter Relay: 
1. Nebraska (Ross, Fourie, Gordon, Danns), 41.07; 2. Nebraska (Williams, Ryder, Christensen, 
Wims), 41.11. 4x400-Meter Relay: 3. Nebraska (Dailey, Makukutu, Rewaka, Simmons), 
3:11.53. High Jump: 1. Dusty Jonas, 7-5; t2. Paul Hamilton, 6-10 3/4; 4. Brandon Sheppard, 
6-6 3/4; 7. Sam Haase, 6-6 3/4; 8. John Ottun, 6-6 3/4. Pole Vault: 4. Seth Burney, 16-0 
3/4; 7. Zac Holoch, 15-1. Long Jump: 3. Nicholas Gordon, 24-5 1/2w; 4. LeRon Williams, 
23-11 3/4. Triple Jump: 3. Nicholas Gordon, 49-5 1/2; 4. Chris Nuttelman, 48-1 3/4. Shot 
Put: 5. Bubba Kramer, 56-10; 6. Keith Lloyd, 56-4 1/2; 8. Trey Jordan, 55-4 3/4. Discus: 8. 
Bubba Kramer, 144-0. Hammer Throw: 4. Keith Lloyd, 198-11; 7. Bryan Bell, 189-0. Javelin: 
3. Austin Braman, 224-1; 4. Ryan Petrocchi, 197-2; 6. Dave Schutter, 183-4; 7. Thorin Meyer, 
182-0. Decathlon: 2. Skyler Reising, 7,295; 4. Patrick Burke, 6,794.

John Jacobs Invitational
April 11-12, 2008
Jacobs Track and Field Complex - Norman, Okla.
100-Meter Dash: 8. Dax Danns, 10.86w. 200-Meter Dash: 3. Dan Christensen, 21.18w; 
4. Scott Wims, 21.25. 400-Meter Dash: 1. Lukas Hulett, 46.78. 1,500-Meter Run: 3. 
Kyle Custer, 3:54.76. 110-Meter Hurdles: 1. Lehann Fourie, 13.94; 4. Tyrell Ross, 14.12; 
8. Jamie Ryder, 14.60. 400-Meter Hurdles: 2. Cylend Simmons, 53.13; 3. Adam Dailey, 
53.17; 4. Tyrell Ross, 53.85; 5. Eric Lund, 53.86; t8. Nick Makukutu, 54.47. 4x100-Meter 
Relay: 3. Nebraska (Danns, Wims, Christensen, Fourie), 41.00; 5. Nebraska (Ross, Ryder, 
Gordon, Williams), 41.91. 4x400-Meter Relay: 2. Nebraska (Chirstensen, Dailey, Simmons, 
Hulett), 3:09.86; 7. Nebraska (Lund, Rewaka, Makukutu, Lemke), 3:18.59. High Jump: 1. 
Paul Hamilton, 6-10 3/4; 3. John Ottun, 6-8 3/4; 4. Brandon Sheppard, 6-8 3/4; 8. Sam 
Haase, 6-4 3/4. Pole Vault: 2. Zac Holoch, 15-7. Long Jump: 2. Nicholas Gordon, 24-10; 
4. LeRon Williams, 24-3w. Triple Jump: 3. Nicholas Gordon, 48-10 3/4w. Shot Put: 1. 
Trey Jordan, 53-10 1/2. Discus: 4. Chris Brown, 141-11; 5. Keith Lloyd, 141-9; 6. Bryan 
Bell, 138-6. Hammer Throw: 3. Keith Lloyd, 201-6; 5. Aaron Bozarth, 185-11; 7. Bryan 
Bell, 176-9; 8. Eric Petersen, 166-10. Javelin: 1. Austin Braman, 206-1; 4. Ryan Petrocchi, 
178-7; 5. Thorin Meyer, 177-5; 8. David Schutter, 164-3.

Dax Danns swept the 100 and 200 meters at the Jim Click Shootout, posting NCAA regional-
qualifying times in both events.

Concordia Invitational
April 13, 2008
Bulldog Stadium - Seward, Neb.
5,000-Meter Run: 1. Anthony Oberle, 15:05.80. 3,000-Meter Steeplechase: 1. David 
Adams, 9:18.05; 2. Mikel Thomas, 9:30.12; 3. Brad Doering, 9:39.43

Kansas Relays
April 16-19, 2008
Memorial Stadium - Lawrence, Kan.
Unseeded 800-Meter Run: 8. Jack Lemke, 1:54.17. Unseeded 1,500-Meter Run: 6. Vince 
Sickler, 3:58.42; 8. Brad Doering, 3:58.87. 110-Meter Hurdles: 1. Tyrell Ross, 14.02; 6. 
Jamie Ryder, 14.57. 400-Meter Hurdles: 6. Eric Lund, 52.68; 8. Cylend Simmons, 53.50. 
3,000-Meter Steeplechase: 1.David Adams, 9:20.64; 3. Mikel Thomas, 9:36.14; 7. Kyle 
Custer, 9:45.42. 4x200-Meter Relay: 1. Nebraska (Danns, Christensen, Hulett, Wims), 
1:25.99. 4x400-Meter Relay: 2. Nebraska (Christensen, Pearson, Danns, Hulett), 3:09.26. 
4x100-Meter Shuttle Hurdle Relay: 1. Nebraska (Ryder, Reising, Burke, Ross), 1:00.31. 
High Jump: 2. Dusty Jonas, 7-1 3/4; 5. Paul Hamilton, 6-10 3/4. Pole Vault “A” Section: 7. 
Seth Burney, 17-0 3/4. Pole Vault “B” Section: 1. Zac Holoch, 16-0 3/4; t2. Patrick Burke, 
15-7. Long Jump: Nicholas Gordon, 24-10w; 6. LeRon Williams, 23-2 3/4w. Triple Jump: 
6. Chris Nuttelman, 49-9w; 7. Nicholas Gordon, 49-6 1/2. Shot Put: 1. Keith Lloyd, 55-3 
3/4; 3. Trey Jordan, 54-6. Javelin: 8. Austin Braman, 212-10. Javelin: 8. Austin Braman, 
212-10 Hammer Throw: 5. Keith Lloyd, 192-2.

Doane Relays
April 18-19, 2008
Simon Field/Lauritsen Track - Crete, Neb.
Hammer Throw: 1. Aaron Bozarth, 187-9; 3. Eric Petersen, 173-5. Javelin: 3. Thorin Meyer, 
176-4; 6. Ryan Petrocchi, 171-9.

Austin Braman earned a trip to the NCAA Championships in the javelin during his freshman 
season. His throw of 224-1 at the Jim Click Shootout ranked No. 7 all-time at Nebraska.
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2008 men’s outdoor meet-by-meet review

50th Annual Mt. SAC Relays
April 17-20, 2008
Hilmer Lodge Stadium - Walnut, Calif.
University/Open 1,500-Meter Run: 3. Peter van der Westhuizen, 3:44.67. Olympic 
Development 3,000-Meter Steeplechase: 8. Brian Parr, 9:04.31.

VS Athletics-Long Beach Invitational
April 19, 2008
Cerritos College - Norwalk, Calif.
800-Meter Run: 4. Peter van der Westhuizen, 1:52.45. 1,500-Meter Run: 8. Brian Parr, 
3:53.25.

Drake Relays
April 23-26, 2008
Drake Stadium - Des Moines, Iowa.
100-Meter Dash: 4. Dax Danns, 10.48; 8. Scott Wims, 10.89. 800-Meter Run: 3. Peter 
van der Westhuizen, 1:50.51. 110-Meter Hurdles: 2. Lehann Fourie, 13.71. 3,000-Meter 
Steeplechase: 3. Brian Parr, 8:56.86. 4x100-Meter Relay: 2. Nebraska (Danns, Wims, 
Christensen, Hulett), 40.33. Distance-Medley Relay: 7. Nebraska (Custer, Rewaka, Lemke, 
Thomas), 9:58.15. 4x100-Meter Shuttle Hurdle Relay: 1. Nebraska (Ryder, Lund, Burke, 
Ross), 57.74. Special High Jump: 1. Dusty Jonas, 7-6 1/2. Pole Vault: t5. Seth Burney, 
16-0 3/4.  Long Jump: 3. Nicholas Gordon, 24-8 1/4; 8. LeRon Williams, 23-4. Javelin: 
6. Austin Braman, 219-6.

Nebraska Open
April 27, 2008
Ed Weir Stadium - Lincoln, Neb.
100-Meter Dash: 1. Dax Danns, 10.87; 4. Nicholas Gordon, 11.08. 200-Meter Dash: 2. 
Scott Wims, 22.10. 800-Meter Dash: 5. Brad Doering, 1:56.60; 6. David Adams, 1:57.37. 
1,500-Meter Run: 8. Eric Thies, 4:09.42. 110-Meter Hurdles: 1. Tyrell Ross, 14.17. 400-
Meter Hurdles: 1. Eric Lund, 52.62; 2. Nick Makukutu, 53.28; 3. Andrew Pearson, 53.43; 4. 
Cylend Simmons, 53.50; 5. Tyrell Ross, 54.30. 4x400-Meter Relay: 1. Nebraska (Makukutu, 
Lund, Simmons, Pearson), 3:20.03. High Jump: 1. Paul Hamilton, 7-0 1/2; 3. Sam Haase, 
6-6 3/4; 5. John Ottun, 6-6 3/4. Pole Vault: 5. Patrick Burke, 15-1. Long Jump: 1. Nicholas 
Gordon, 24-10; 5. LeRon Williams, 23-0. Triple Jump: 1. Nicholas Gordon, 50-5 1/2; Chris 
Nuttelman, 5. LeRon Williams, 45-3 1/2. Shot Put: 1. Keith Lloyd, 55-11 3/4; Trey Jordan, 
54-8. Discus: 6. Chris Brown, 152-2. Hammer Throw: 1. Keith Lloyd, 195-6; 2. Bryan Bell, 
188-11; 6. Eric Petersen, 177-7; 7. Aaron Bozarth, 174-0. Javelin: 2. Ryan Petrocchi, 185-10; 
3. Thorin Meyer, 184-11; 4. David Schutter, 184-11; 6. Skyler Reising, 167-8.

Ward Haylett Invitational
May 3, 2008
R.V. Christian Track - Manhattan, Kan.
100-Meter Dash: 4. Scott Wims, 10.78w. 800-Meter Dash: 2. Jack Lemke, 1:54.04; 
3. Blaise Rewaka, 1:54.67; 5. Vince Sickler, 1:57.83. 1,500-Meter Run: 1. Kyle Custer, 
3:55.62. 5,000-Meter Run: 1. Eric Thies, 15:43.31; 2. Bryce Somer, 15:48.74. 110-Meter 
Hurdles: 1. Tyrell Ross, 13.80w. 400-Meter Hurdles: 1. Adam Dailey, 51.65; 2. Eric Lund, 
52.22; 3. Andrew Pearson, 52.99; 4. Tyrell Ross, 53.61; 5. Nick Makukutu, 53.72; 6. Jared 
Gillmore, 54.87. 3,000-Meter Steeplechase: 1. David Adams, 8:57.87; 2. Mikel Thomas, 
8:58.74; 4. Brad Doering, 9:34.64. 4x400-Meter Relay: 2. Nebraska (Dailey, Simmons, 
Lund, Pearson), 3:12.27. High Jump: 6. Brandon Sheppard, 6-8 3/4; t7. Sam Haase, 6-6 
3/4. Pole Vault: 4. Patrick Burke, 16-0 3/4. Shot Put: 1. Keith Lloyd, 56-8 1/2. Discus: 
7. Chris Brown, 151-6. Hammer Throw: 2. Keith Lloyd, 202-1; 3. Bryan Bell, 193-7; 6. Eric 
Petersen, 178-6. Javelin: 3. Austin Braman, 208-8.

Nebraska Invitational
May 10, 2008
Ed Weir Stadium - Lincoln, Neb.
800-Meter Dash: 1. Peter van der Westhuizen, 1:52.97; 5. Mikel Thomas, 1:55.92; 6. Vince 
Sickler, 1:56.13. 1,500-Meter Run: 1. Kyle Custer, 3:54.00; 2. Brad Doering, 3:57.21; 3. 
Brian Parr, 3:59.28; 4. David Adams, 4:01.66. 5,000-Meter Run: 4. Bryce Somer, 16:10.90. 
110-Meter Hurdles: 1. Lehann Fourie, 14.09; 2. Tyrell Ross, 14.21. 400-Meter Hurdles: 
1. Adam Dailey, 52.00; 2. Eric Lund, 53.01; 3. Nick Makukutu, 53.26; 4. Cylend Simmons, 
53.44; 6. Andrew Pearson, 54.26; 8. Jared Gillmore, 55.75. High Jump: 1. Dusty Jonas, 
7-4 1/2; 2. Paul Hamilton, 6-8 3/4; 3. Sam Haase, 6-8 3/4; 5. Patrick Burke, 6-8 3/4; 8. 
John Ottun, 6-2 3/4. Pole Vault: 1. Seth Burney, 16-6 3/4; 3. Zac Holoch, 16-0 3/4. Long 
Jump: 1. Nicholas Gordon, 24-5 1/2; 3. LeRon Williams, 23-11; 5. Dusty Jonas, 21-9 1/2.  
Triple Jump: 1. Nicholas Gordon, 49-3 1/2; 2. Chris Nuttelman, 46-11 1/2. Shot Put: 1. 
Keith Lloyd, 55-2; 2. Trey Jordan, 48-6 3/4. Discus: 2. Chris Brown, 153-8; 6. Skyler Reising, 
138-3. Hammer Throw: 1. Keith Lloyd, 205-2; 2. Bryan Bell, 188-7; 3. Eric Petersen, 184-
10; 4. Aaron Bozarth, 170-3. Javelin: 1. Ryan Petrocchi, 199-0; 3. Thorin Meyer, 177-11; 
4. David Schutter, 177-11.

Big 12 Outdoor Championships
May 16-18, 2008
Potts Field - Boulder, Colo. (altitude 5,344 ft.)
Team Scores: 1. Colorado (138) 2. Texas A&M (121) 3. Texas (96) 4. Nebraska (95) 
5. Texas Tech (76) 6. Baylor (72) 7. Oklahoma (55) 8. Missouri (49) 9. Kansas (41) 10. 
Kansas State (38) 11. Iowa State (26) 12. Oklahoma State (11)

400-Meter Dash: 6. Lukas Hulett, 46.09. 1,500-Meter Run: 3. Peter van der Westhuizen, 
3:47.58. 110-Meter Hurdles: 4. Tyrell Ross, 13.94. 400-Meter Hurdles: 4. Adam Dailey, 
50.38. 3,000-Meter Steeplechase: 5. David Adams, 9:24.41; 7. Brian Parr, 9:33.37. 
4x100-Meter Relay: 5. Nebraska (Danns, Wims, Christensen, Hulett), 40.21. 4x400-Meter 
Relay: 3. Nebraska (Christensen, Pearson, Simmons, Hulett), 3:06.43. High Jump: 1. 
Dusty Jonas, 7-8 3/4; 3. Paul Hamilton, 7-3; 7 Brandon Sheppard, 6-10 3/4. Pole Vault:
t5. Seth Burney, 16-6 3/4; 8. Zac Holoch, 16-6 3/4. Long Jump: 2. Nicholas Gordon, 25-6; 
5. LeRon Williams, 24-11. Triple Jump: 6. Nicholas Gordon, 51-1 3/4. Shot Put: 3. Keith 
Lloyd, 60-2 1/2. Hammer Throw: 4. Keith Lloyd, 200-9; 7. Bryan Bell, 194-5. Javelin: 2. 
Austin Braman, 211-4; 7. Ryan Petrocchi, 198-3.

NCAA Midwest Regional Championships
May 30-31, 2008
Ed Weir Stadium - Lincoln, Neb.
400-Meter Dash: 5. Lukas Hulett, 46.03. 1,500-Meter Run: 4. Peter van der Westhuizen, 
3:43.74. 110-Meter Hurdles: 5. Tyrell Ross, 14.01; 8. Lehann Fourie, 14.90. 400-Meter 
Hurdles: 4. Adam Dailey, 50.33. 3,000-Meter Steeplechase: 8. Brian Parr, 9:00.16. 
4x100-Meter Relay: 6. Nebraska (Danns, Wims, Christensen, Hulett), 40.38. 4x400-Meter 
Relay: 6. Nebraska (Dailey, Simmons, Pearson, Hulett), 3:06.64. High Jump: 1. Dusty Jonas, 
7-7; t5. Paul Hamilton, 7-1. Long Jump: 1. Nicholas Gordon, 25-11 1/2; 5. LeRon Williams, 
24-10 1/2. Shot Put: 1. Keith Lloyd, 61-5. Hammer Throw: 4. Keith Lloyd, 207-5.

NCAA Outdoor Championships
June 11-14, 2008
Drake Stadium - Des Moines, Iowa
Team Scores: 1. Florida State (52) t2. Auburn (44) t2. LSU (44) 4. Texas (35) 5. Texas A&M 
(32) 6. Arizona State (28) t7. Baylor (27) t7. USC (27) 9. Kentucky (25) 10. Colorado (24) 
36. Nebraska (7)

400-Meter Dash: 10. Lukas Hulett, 46.29. 1,500-Meter Run: 17. Peter van der Westhuizen, 
3:45.53. 110-Meter Hurdles: 22. Tyrell Ross, 14.07; DNF. Lehann Fourie, injury. 400-Meter 
Hurdles: 15. Adam Dailey, 51.21. High Jump: t2. Dusty Jonas, 7-5; t20. Paul Hamilton, 
6-8 3/4. Long Jump: 13. Nicholas Gordon, 24-5; DNF. LeRon Williams, injury. Shot Put: 
13. Keith Lloyd, 58-11 1/4. Hammer Throw: 21. Keith Lloyd, 197-9. Javelin: 12. Austin 
Braman, 205-2.

Keith Lloyd qualified for the NCAA Outdoor Championships in the hammer throw and the shot put. 
Lloyd won the shot put at the NCAA Midwest Regional, hosted by Nebraska in Lincoln.


